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"This scheme enables the artisans to enhance the quality of products."”
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to Questions 4
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : The original question is about Gujarat and Iet
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SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA ABHI-
NANDAN JAIN : Madam, the hon. Prime Minister has been taking special care to augment the Budgetary allocation for Rural Development as, I understand, it was more than 60 per cent in the last year, and this year also, the Budgetary allocation for Rural Development has been augmented to a great extent. It has been my demand and the demand of many of the women activists that 50 per cent of the Budgetary allocation for Rural Development should be earmarked for the works, projects and schemes beneficial to women. I would like to put a very special question to the hon. Minister regarding the rural artisan scheme. How many women have been benefitted through this rural artisan scheme ? I would like to know the details of the women artisans being help-ed through this scheme.

Better performance of industrial sector

*343. SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH

PANDE :f

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that industrial sector in the country is going to perform well because of the liberalised, policy adopted by Government in giving thrust to the sick infrastructure industries;

1 The question was actually asked in the floor of the House by Shri Blshambhar
Nath Paade.


7 oral Answers

~ (b) it so, what is the target fixed in the industrial sector by Government for the year
1994-95; arid

(c) by when the said target is likely to be achieved?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY  (SMT.
KRISHNA SAHI) : (a) According to the Index of Industrial Production, the Industrial production has shown a rising trend during 1993-94. The latest monthly index for December, 1993, shows an increase of 6.7% in overall industrial production. The overall rate of growth during April—December 1993
%2195229.%1% as compared with 1.9% during

(b) and (c) Targets for overall industrial rates of growth are not fixed by the Government on an annual basis.
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to Questions 8
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Madam, the question is very specific that after the introduction of the liberalised economic policy, whether there is any boost to the thrust given by the Government for sick infrastructure industries. But in the reply given by the hon. Minister, that part is missing. The thrust is for the sick infrastructure industries. Steel, Coal, Telecommunications and Power are the infrastructure industries. And because of obsolete technology and old machinery, these industries were suffering. And because of new economic policy adopted by the Government and the concessions given by the Government by way of the Budget, these industries are now in a revival stage.
Therefore, I wanted to know from the hon.
Minister as to what the growth is in that particular sector. But the hon. Minister gave a general reply.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Now
you ask a specific question.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Madam, the reply has not come to the specific question from the hon. Minister.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I will get the answer for a specific question.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : No,
Madam. I need your protection because when we put a specific question...

AN HON. MEMBER : You don't need anybody's protection.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1t should be left to me to decide who needs protection in this House. Okey, let me get that reply. The answer was not in the written reply.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Therefore, I may be permitted further Madam.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Not further. I have got lots of names...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : I will golrlnplete this question and let her answer ully.

(21st APRIL, 1994]

to Question* 10

Madam, the Industry Department brought out a policy of getting old machinery from abroad for modernising the existing industries. Earlier, the general limit for this machinery has been fixed at seven years. If it is of beyond seven years, it will not be allowed to be imported is at into the country for the infrastructure industries and other industries. Now that clause has been removed.
And the situation is that all the old technologies and the old machineries available in the developed countries will be dumped in this country. I would, therefore, like to know from the hon. Minister as to what are the reasons for removing that clause because of which you are only getting old machinery when you have to compete in the international field with the globalisation of our economy. I would like to know the reasons for removing that clause.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : It is a very important question and I would like the Minister to elaborate.

st we At : Sowsnafs e,
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w7 & SfF s 8 i fr ewegeER
g W1 § ag afuwiv fas wf &
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g fowr P auly o wwRTT TEN
£. .. (voems)

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY The
Minister should know how many coalmines have been closed, how many cement industries have been closed, how many power corporations are in the red. There are sick units even in the infrastructure industry which the hon. Minister should know.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : you know,
Mr. Narayanasamy is well-informed. Let the Minister also give further information.

SHRIMATI KRISHNA SAHI: I know the hon. Member is very well-informed and he knows many things. But what I thought was that it is not 'sick’ but 'six' which ~ he was referring  to.

AT, T awar § A7 ama &= d
SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: It is printed as 'sick’ and not 'six'.
siwat goc et ¢ &few FU o wE oax
& fs. .. (sqemmm)
THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It was good enough that it was not understood as 'Sikhs' who are Members of this House.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : How can the hon. Minister presume?

ot que wHo TN : g q¥e
ot war foar i Yt awn (wowEm)


11 Oral Answers

twnlt oo Y ¢ Iowsrafi v, F aw
o ¥ w@T oA @ g o T
1 & sgn g W off f5 wedts @ X
a1 W IS g, FTERERY ITET &g
HEET & S W, ', i, Witwam stewew, % WRfaEw dte @i @ w9
AFATN TAMEGEAL ETEIT § Spr@ v
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12 groups have shown positive rate of growth from April to December 1993 and then the focus which concerns my department is the manufacturing industries.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN The question was that you have changed the clause by which the limit was seven years in regard to import of machinery from abroad. Having removed it
(Interruptions)
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to Questions 12
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fa &% winfma sz a1 s9% IO
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MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the industrial sector has not performed well during the last two years; the growth rate was sluggish. I would also like to know whether the Budget for 1994-95 had given sufficient incentives for giving a thrust to industrial growth. If so, what is the response of the Indian industry to it?

Hwdr TN AR ITAvTIiE wErE,
T R AN PEEET ITE A ER
¥, TR NTSE-W gEINT W wwr g, et el W wm Rw wn § @k agr
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MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: I would like to know from the hon. Minister, specifically.

st FoW AN : IvEaely wER, fpdeaier FmRE 1991-02F g 1.3
TG AT 1092-93 AT 1. 4 FFTR, 1993
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PROF. VIJAY KUMAR MALHOTRA:
The target was 5 per cent. (Interruptions)
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Order, please.
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Ifalrem fom &)

marketing support through reservation of items for exclusive production in this sector, reservation of items for purchase from the small-scale units, supply of machinery on hire purchase basis, provision of technical, managerial and economic .
(Interruptions)...

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P. V.
NARSIMHA RAO) : Madam, may I supplement the answer? The hon. lady Member from the other side very rightly asked a question about infrastructure. May I remind the hon. Members that from the word "go", our entire emphasis has been on the creation of new infrastructure? It is well known that we will fall short in power; our telecommunications are none too happy; our roads are not as good as they should be. So, in every department of the infrastructural game, we have been lagging behind. So the question is, if you want to industrialize, how can you do it without infrastructure? So we have gone with the first demand everywhere, that the first preference—our preference—is for infrastructure. Lots of difficulties have been encountered. The Electricity Boards, for instance, in the States are not doing too well and, in any case, power is in the State sector.
So, the question of creating coordination between the Central Government clearances and clearances at the State level had to be addressed, which have been addressed quite successfully except in the case of a few States.
This is a continuous process. In some States there has been remarkable improvement. In some States they are still lagging behind. So the picture is bound to be mixed for some time to come. So hon. Members would kindly bear with the Government while these efforts are going on. In
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fact, I want the hon. Members to help the Government in creating this infrastructure, creating conditions of co-ordination. If we give a grant, at least the grant should be spent for the puposes for which it is given. If clearances are given, the clearances have to be acted upon. So, all this is happening in some States, not happening in some other States. Again I say, it is a mixed picture. So we all are putting our shoulders to the wheel.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN Next question.

DR. BIPLAB DAS GUPTA: Madam, this is an important question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I know, this is an important question.

That is why the Prime Minister has answered it ... (Interruptions)

Induction of Missiles into Defence Services

*344. SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state when Government propose to introduce various missiles ably developed and successfully tested by us into the Defence Services?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN) : Surface-to-surface missile PRITHVI and short range, surface-to-air missile TRISHUL are expected to be inducted in the Defence Forces during 1994-
95 and 1995-96 respectively. Development work on medium range, surface-to-air missile AKASH and third generation anti-tank missile NAG is expected to be completed during 1995-96 after which both these missiles are to enter the user's trials, production and induction phase.

SHRI K. R. MALKANI: Madam Deputy
Chairman, there are very disturbing reports about the fate of the Agni missile. There are reports in very responsible sections of the Press that the Government has decided not to permit any further testing for an indefinite period. It has also been reported that the Defence Research and Development Organisation has asked for a sum of Rs. 50 crores to carry out three more tests and that this amount has been denied to it. It has further been alleged that this decision had been taken at the instance of pressures from abroad. Would the Government come clean on all these issues and tell us where the Agni missile stands?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P. V.
NARASIMHA RAO) Madam, let me clarify, there is no pressure from abroad.
There is no question of that. I do not know what to do when there is no pressure. The other questions do not arise.

[RAJYA SABHA)

to Questions 16

This question is only about Trishul and Prithvi. Let us confine the supplementary es to the question and not go far away from it.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, my first supplementary has not been answer, ed. Has the sum of Rs. 50 crores been denied or not?
This is the point. Has the testing been put off indefinitely or not? These questions have not been answered. . . .(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It does not arise because there is no such pressure.

SHRI K. R. MALKANI: That is one part.
(Interruptions)

SHRI P.V. NARSIMHA RAO: Madam, I rose only to allay the kind of fears that have been expressed and the doubts that have been created. Otherwise, the question is confined to Prithvi and Trishul and may be other also...
(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
minute. ... (Interruptions)

Just a

All are missiles. They include Prithvi and others. (Interruptions)

Let him answer ...

All right, Agni also.
Okay, okay.

SHRI P.V. NARSIMHA RAO: The question is concerned with induction of our missiles into the armed forces. Precisely that has been answered.

(Interruptions)

(Interruptions)

About the fears, I have allayed the fears.

About things which are not contained in this or are not contained in the answer, I am afraid, no answer is possible in detail here.

STt A ot WA go 3w
FEIE ?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN : I have nothing to add to it. (Interruptions)

THE LEADER OF APPOSITION (SHRI
SIKANDER BAKHT): The word "introduction" is related to introducing the missiles in the army. This question is related to the whole range of missiles... (Interruptions)

SHRI K.R. MALKANI : Scentists and technicians of the DRDO have given an excellent account of themselves by developing Agni. How is it that in this situation the leader of this team is being transferred out? Will it not be interpreted in the country and abroad as an effort to kill the programme and to put it in deep freeze?

SHRI P.V. NARSIMHA RAO : I can only deny it absolutely as emphatically as he is raising it. That is all.

